(GSE) - Mortgage -backed securities -                  
   residential   18    -    175,149    (49,264)    175,167    (49,264)
Total Temporarily Impaired Securities $  18,460  $  (1,256)  $  231,856  $  (62,865)  $  250,316  $  (64,121)

The Company had one hundred eighty-eight (188) securities in an unrealized loss position at September 30, 2025 and one hundred ninety-seven (197) securities 
in an unrealized loss position at December 31, 2024. The Company reviews its investment portfolio on a quarterly basis for indications of impairment due to 
credit-related factors or noncredit-related factors. The Company does not intend to sell the securities and has the intent and ability to hold them for a period of